
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Friday, 17 July 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL

Date Monday, 27 July 2015

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
Mrs I Sanderson (Chairman)
D M Blades

K G Hardisty

Other Members of the Council for information 



AGENDA

Page No

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE, MARIA DE LA SALUD 
SEVILLA TAPAS BAR, 3 MARKET PLACE, THIRSK YO7 1HQ 

3 - 50

Report of the Executive Director

3. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



LICENSING  ACT  2003 

LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL

PROCEDURE 

1. The hearing of matters will be less formal than hearings before, for instance, a 
Magistrates’ Court.  In particular, strict rules of evidence are not adhered to and 
information is not provided under oath.  Nevertheless, proceedings before the 
Panel will observe basic rules of natural justice.

2. At the beginning of the hearing the Chairman shall:-

 ask those present to introduce themselves;

 explain the procedure;

 ask the parties whether they consider the public should be excluded from 
all or part of the hearing;

 ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to 
appear at the hearing.  

3. The Panel will consider whether the public should be excluded from all or any 
part of the hearing.  This will only be done if the Panel considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in 
public.

4. The Panel will consider requests for permission for other persons to appear at the 
hearing.  Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.  

5. The Chairman will ask the Environmental Health Manager to outline the 
background to the case.  The Environmental Health Manager’s role will be to 
provide factual information to the Panel.

6. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Panel (through the 
Chairman) and cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the Panel 
considers that cross-examination is required for it to consider the matter.



7. The Chairman is likely to ask for the views of the parties in the following order:-

(a) the applicant/licence holder/Notice giver (including any other persons who 
have been given permission to participate);

(b) any party making representations (including any other persons who have 
been given permission to participate).

8. The applicant/licence holder/Notice giver will be given the final opportunity to 
address the Panel.

9. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward 
any additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if 
given permission by the Panel) and address the Panel.

10. The Panel may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances.

11. The Panel may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances.

12. The Panel may ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its 
determination.  In considering its determination, the Panel may ask its Legal 
Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this advice 
will be notified to the parties.

13. The Panel will make its determination at the end of the hearing and this will be 
confirmed in writing.

January 2005
Revised April 2007
Revised March 2012



HAMBLETON  DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
  16 July 2015 
 

From: Executive Director 
 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 MARIA DE LA SALUD SEVILLA TAPAS BAR, 3 MARKET PLACE, THIRSK 
 

Thirsk Ward 
 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report asks the Panel to consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in 

respect of Maria De La Salud Sevilla Tapas Bar, 3 Market Place, Thirsk, YO7 1HQ. 
 
2.0 PROCEDURE 
 
2.1 The procedure for licensing hearings is attached as an annex to the agenda. 
 
3.0 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
3.1 The application was received by the Licensing Team on 3 June 2015 and, along with its 

accompanying operating schedule, is attached at Annex A. 
 
3.2 The proposed premises plan is attached at Annex B. 
 
3.3 A location plan is attached at Annex C along with a table showing the terminal hour for the 

sale of alcohol from premises in the vicinity of 3 Market Place, Thirsk. 
 
3.4 In addition to the statutory Responsible Authorities, the application was forwarded to Thirsk 

Town Council and the District Councillors for the Thirsk Ward. 
 
3.5 Statutory advertisements were also placed in the local newspaper and on the premises to 

which the application relates. 
 
3.6 In summary, the applicant initially sought to authorise: 
 

3.6.1 alcohol sales for consumption on and off the premises between 10am and 12am 
Midnight every day; 

3.6.2 the provision of late night refreshment between 11pm and 12am Midnight every day; 
3.6.3 opening 24 hours-a-day every day. 

 
3.7 The applicant has since confirmed that, if granted, the opening hours on the licence will be 

restricted to between 8am and 12.30am. 
 
4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 The four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 are:- 
 

4.1.1 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
4.1.2 public safety; 
4.1.3 the prevention of public nuisance; 
4.1.4 the protection of children from harm. 
 

4.2 The Panel must carry out its functions with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 



 
5.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5.1 A relevant representation has been made by Hambleton District Council’s Planning 

Department amidst concerns over the storage and disposal of waste. 
 
5.2 Five representations have been made by local residents raising further concerns that the 

licence would adversely affect the public safety and prevention of public nuisance 
objectives. 
 

5.3 The representations are attached at Annex D. 
 
6.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 In carrying out its licensing functions the Panel is required to have regard to the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 

6.2 Sections 3 to 7 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are applicable to this 
application and are attached at Annex E.  

 
6.3 Attached at Annex F are relevant extracts from the Home Office Guidance issued in March 

2015 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Pages 55-62 relate specifically to 
‘Determining Applications’. 

 
7.0 DETERMINATION BY THE PANEL 
 
7.1 The Panel must, having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 

7.2 as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
7.2 The steps are:- 
 

7.2.1 to grant the licence as applied for (subject to any conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule), 

7.2.2 to grant the licence subject to any modified conditions that Members consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 

7.2.3 to reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
 
MICK JEWITT  
 
Background papers:  Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
        
Author ref:   SF 
 
Contact:   Simon Fisher,  Principal Licensing Officer 

Direct Line No: (01609) 767209 
 
 
270715 Tapas Bar 



Annex A















































Annex B



_̂
_̂

_̂

_̂

_̂

_̂

_̂

14/07/2015Application for a Premises Licence

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton DL6 2UU
Telephone: 01609 779977 Fax: 01609 767228

[ Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf 
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2015. 
Ordnance Survey Licence number 100018555

1:1,250

Maria De La Salud Sevilla Tapas Bar, Regent House, 3 Market Place, Thirsk, YO7 1HQ

Blacksmiths Arms - 1
Black Bull - 2

Royal Hotel - 3
The Darrowby Inn - 4

The Three Tuns - 7

Golden Fleece Hotel - 6

The Black Lion - 5

Application Site

Annex C



Premises Terminal hour for sale of alcohol

1. Blacksmiths Arms, 83 Market Place, Thirsk 2am

2. Black Bull, 75 Market Place 12am

3. Royal Hotel, 57 Market Place 2am

4. Darrowby Inn, 47 Market Place 2am

5. Black Lion, 8 Market Place                   12am

6. Golden Fleece, Market Place 1am

7. Three Tuns, 54 Market Place

Sunday 12.30am 

Monday to Wednesday 1.30am

Thursday to Saturday 2.30am



Annex D

sfisher
Rectangle



sfisher_1
Rectangle



sfisher_2
Rectangle

sfisher_3
Rectangle





sfisher_4
Rectangle

sfisher_5
Rectangle



sfisher_6
Rectangle



sfisher_7
Rectangle

sfisher_8
Rectangle

sfisher_9
Rectangle



sfisher_10
Rectangle



sfisher_11
Rectangle

sfisher_12
Rectangle



Annex E







Annex F
















	Agenda
	 Procedure
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, Maria De La Salud Sevilla Tapas Bar, 3 Market Place, Thirsk YO7 1HQ





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING AND 
APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL held at 9.30 am 
on Monday, 27th July, 2015 at Main Committee 
Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson (in the Chair)

Councillor D M Blades Councillor K G Hardisty

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson Councillor Mrs J Watson

LAHP.2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE, MARIA DE LA 
SALUD SEVILLA TAPAS BAR, 3 MARKET PLACE, THIRSK YO7 1HQ

Thirsk

The subject of the decision:

The Executive Director submitted a report seeking consideration of an application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of Maria de la Salud Sevilla Tapas Bar, 3 Market Place, 
Thirsk.  The application was for the provision of alcohol sales and late night 
refreshment at the premises.

Alternative options considered:
 
1. To grant the application as applied for (subject to any conditions consistent with 

the operating schedule).  

Having considered representations in relation to the above matters, the Panel 
was not satisfied that the application could be granted as applied for without 
undermining the licensing objectives.

2. To reject the whole or the part of the application

The Panel was satisfied that the licensing objectives could be promoted by 
imposing additional conditions and modifying a number of conditions consistent 
to the operating schedule and therefore it was not appropriate to reject the whole 
or the part of the application.

The reason for the decision:
 
The Panel considered the relevant representations of the parties both written and oral, 
the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Panel gave appropriate weight to the representations relating to three of the 
licensing objectives, namely; the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and 
the prevention of public nuisance.  Less weight was given to representations made 



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
27 July 2015

regarding the history of the premises under its previous management as these were 
unsubstantiated in light of the new application before the Panel.

In general the relevant representations related to the premises type and clientele, the 
operating hours, the location of the premises, nuisance caused by music, patrons 
leaving the premises to smoke and management of the disposal of waste.

Premises type and clientele
Doubts were raised in relation to the applicant’s assurances that the premises would 
operate as a tapas bar. These representations related to the potential for noise 
nuisance and anti-sociable behaviour caused by patrons of the premises. The Panel 
attached appropriate weight to these representations and was satisfied that it was 
appropriate to impose additional conditions in order to promote the licensing objectives 
for the prevention of noise nuisance and crime and disorder. The applicant’s operating 
schedule proposed to impose a seating to capacity ratio of 1:3 throughout the premises 
however, following concerns that the condition could potentially be circumvented by 
providing excess seating on the first floor of the premises, the Panel resolved to 
impose a condition, offered by the applicant during the hearing, to give equal effect to 
this requirement over both floors of the premises. The Panel was satisfied that the 
other conditions contained in the applicant’s operating schedule would adequately 
address any potential adverse effects on the licensing objectives in this regard – 
specifically that the premises will operate as a café lounge bar as opposed to a ‘vertical 
drinking bar’ at all times and that customers will be permitted to place food orders (full 
menu) until 10:30pm.

Operating hours
Concerns were raised regarding the operating hours of the premises and these 
representations related to the potential for noise nuisance and anti-sociable behaviour 
caused by patrons of the premises. The Panel attached appropriate weight to these 
representations and was satisfied that it was appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives that the premises only remain open to the public between the 
hours of 8.30am and 12.30am (as offered by the applicant prior to the hearing). The 
Panel was not satisfied that the proposed hours for licensable activities would have a 
significant adverse effect on the licensing objectives provided the applicant abided by 
the conditions consistent with the operating schedule.

Location of the premises
Concerns were raised regarding the location of the premises which is in the immediate 
vicinity of residential properties.  These representations related to the potential for 
noise nuisance and anti-sociable behaviour caused by patrons of the premises. The 
Panel was satisfied that the licensing objectives would be adequately promoted by 
compliance with conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule – 
specifically, that a CCTV system is to be installed; that drinks shall only be taken off the 
premises in sealed containers; that doors are to be self-closing; that no noise from 
within the premises shall be audible beyond the boundary of the premises; and a 
suitable dispersal policy is to be implemented.

Nuisance caused by music
Concerns were raised regarding the potential for live and recorded music to undermine 
the prevention of public nuisance objective. As the application only sought to authorise 
alcohol sales and the provision of late night refreshment, the Panel did not consider 
that representations relating to entertainment were relevant. However, the Panel did 
recognise that any public nuisance caused by exempt entertainment may lead to 
review proceedings if necessary.



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
27 July 2015

Patrons leaving the premises to smoke
Concerns were raised regarding potential noise nuisance arising from patrons of 
premises smoking on the public highway/footpath outside the premises.  The Panel 
attached appropriate weight to these representations and was satisfied that the 
applicant was unable to create a smoking area as it had no control over any outside 
space.  The Panel was satisfied that the licensing objectives could be adequately 
promoted by imposing a condition which required the applicant to implement a smoking 
policy which included responsibilities for the management of the outside of the 
premises and to ensure any cigarette butts and associated litter is removed.  The Panel 
was also satisfied that the potential for public nuisance in this regard would be 
controlled by compliance with a condition (consistent with the applicant’s operating 
schedule) preventing drinks from being taken onto the pavement or public highway.

Management of the disposal of waste
Concerns were raised regarding the lack of management of waste from the premises 
with the potential to create a litter/waste nuisance and a risk to public safety.  The 
Panel attached appropriate weight to those representations and was satisfied that it 
was appropriate to impose an additional condition (as proposed by the applicant during 
the hearing) to ensure that no activities authorised by the premises licence would be 
carried out until such time as an adequate bin store is provided.

THE DECISION:

The Panel resolved to grant the application for the Premises Licence subject to any 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule and the following additional 
conditions:-

1) No activities authorised by the premises licence shall be carried out until such 
time as an adequate bin store has been provided for the storage of waste;

2) The premises will primarily operate as a café lounge bar.  The premises shall not 
operate as a vertical drinking bar and at all times there will be seating available 
for customers in the ratio 1:3 (seats to capacity) equally throughout the premises 
on both floors;

3) A smoking policy will be implemented to ensure that patrons using the front of the 
premises to smoke do so with consideration to local residents. The policy shall 
incorporate staff responsibilities to monitor the people smoking outside the 
premises and to ensure any cigarette butts and associated litter is removed; and

4) The premises shall only remain open to the public between the hours of 8.30am 
and 12.30am.

The meeting closed at 11.40 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Panel


